
669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101Utah Transit Authority

Board of Trustees

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

FrontLines Headquarters9:00 AMWednesday, March 11, 2026

The UTA Board of Trustees will meet in person at UTA FrontLines Headquarters (FLHQ) - 669 W. 200 S., Salt Lake City, Utah.

For remote viewing, public comment, and special accommodations instructions, please see the 
meeting information following this agenda.

1. Call to Order and Opening Remarks Chair Carlton Christensen

2. Pledge of Allegiance Chair Carlton Christensen

3. Safety First Minute Kim Shanklin

4. Public Comment Chair Carlton Christensen

5. Consent Chair Carlton Christensen

a. Approval of the February 25, 2026, Board of 
Trustees Meeting Minutes

6. Reports

a. Legislative Update Paul Ray

b. Executive Director Report
- Utah County Commission Meeting
- Continuous Improvement Excellence Award:  
Operator De-Escalation Training

Jay Fox

c. Strategic Plan Minute: Achieving Organizational 
Excellence - Strengthen and Coordinate Safety 
Committees

Jay Fox

d. Financial Report - Preliminary January 2026 Viola Miller 
 Brad Armstrong

e. Quarterly Disbursement Report - Non-Inventory 
Vendors - Q4 2025

Rob Lamph

7. Resolutions

a. R2026-03-01 - Resolution Ratifying 2025 
Expenditures and Disbursements to Non-Inventory 
Vendors

Rob Lamph
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Board of Trustees REGULAR MEETING AGENDA March 11, 2026

b. R2026-03-02 - Resolution Authorizing the Issuance 
and Sale by the Authority of its Sales Tax Revenue 
and Refunding Bonds in the Aggregate Principal 
Amount of Not to Exceed $123,000,000 in One or 
More Series

Viola Miller
Brian Reeves 
 Brian Baker

c. R2026-03-03 - Resolution Approving the First 
Amendment to the Authority’s 2026-2030 Five-Year 
Capital Plan

Viola Miller 
 Daniel Hofer

d. R2026-03-04 - Resolution Approving the First 
Amendment to the Authority’s 2026 Operating 
Budget

Viola Miller

8. Budget and Other Approvals

a. TBA2026-03-01 - Technical Budget Adjustment - 
2026 Operating Budget

Viola Miller

b. TBA2026-03-02 - Technical Budget Adjustment - 
2026 Capital Budget

Viola Miller 
 Daniel Hofer

9. Contracts, Disbursements and Grants

a. Revenue Contract: Transit Transportation 
Investment Program Funds (TTIF) Cooperative 
Agreement for the S-Line Extension Project (Utah 
Department of Transportation)

Jon Larsen 
 Ethan Ray

b. Contract: 2026 Support Fleet Order (Tony Divino 
Toyota)

Kyle Stockley

10. Discussion Items

a. 2025 Ridership Report Jay Fox

11. Other Business Chair Carlton Christensen

a. Next Meeting: Wednesday, March 25, 2026 at 9:00 
a.m.

12. Adjourn Chair Carlton Christensen
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Board of Trustees REGULAR MEETING AGENDA March 11, 2026

Meeting Information:

•    Special Accommodation: Information related to this meeting is available in alternate formats upon request by 
     contacting adacompliance@rideuta.com or (801) 287-3536. Requests for accommodations should be made at least two
      business days in advance of the scheduled meeting.
•    Meeting proceedings may be viewed remotely by following the meeting video link on the UTA Public Meeting Portal - 
      https://rideuta.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx
•    In the event of technical difficulties with the remote connection or live-stream, the meeting will proceed in person and 
      in compliance with the Open and Public Meetings Act.
•    Public Comment may be given live during the meeting by attending in person at the meeting location OR by joining the 
      remote Zoom meeting.

o    Comments are limited to 3 minutes per commenter.
o    One person's time may not be combined with another person's time.
o    Distribution of handouts or other materials to meeting participants or attendees is not allowed .
o    To support a respectful meeting environment, actions or words that disrupt the meeting, intimidate other
       participants, obstruct the view or hearing of others, or may cause safety concerns are not allowed. 
o    To join by Zoom:

▪    Use this link: https://bit.ly/UTA_BOT_03-11-26 and follow the instructions to register for the meeting.
▪    Use the "raise hand" function in Zoom to indicate you would like to make a comment.

•    Public Comment may also be given through alternate means. See instructions below.

o    Comment online at https://www.rideuta.com/Board-of-Trustees   
o    Comment via email at boardoftrustees@rideuta.com
o    Comment by telephone at 801-743-3882 option 5 (801-RideUTA option 5) – please specify that your comment 
       is for the upcoming Board of Trustees meeting. 
o    Comments submitted before 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, March 10th will be distributed to board members 
       prior to the meeting and added to the public record.

•    Meetings are audio and video recorded and live-streamed.
•    Motions, including final actions, may be taken in relation to any topic listed on the agenda .
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 3/11/2026

TO: Board of Trustees

FROM: Curtis Haring, Board Manager

PRESENTER(S): Chair Carlton Christensen

TITLE:

Approval of the February 25, 2026, Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Minutes

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the minutes of the February 25, 2026, Board of Trustees meeting.

BACKGROUND:

A meeting of the UTA Board of Trustees was held in person at UTA Frontlines Headquarters and broadcast live

via the UTA Public Meeting Web Portal on Wednesday, February 25, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.

Minutes from the meeting document the actions of the Board and summarize the discussion that took place in
the meeting. A full audio recording of the meeting is available on the Utah Public Notice Website
<https://www.utah.gov/pmn/sitemap/notice/1057975.html> video feed is available through the UTA Public
Meeting Portal <https://rideuta.legistar.com/MeetingDetail.aspx?ID=1350744&GUID=29445846-53C8-4E16-
85F3-0CEF4BEA319D>.

ATTACHMENTS:

· 2026-02-25_BOT_Minutes_Unapproved
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669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Utah Transit Authority

Board of Trustees

MEETING MINUTES - Draft

9:00 AM FrontLines HeadquartersWednesday, February 25, 2026

Chair Carlton Christensen
Trustee Jeff Acerson
Trustee Beth Holbrook

Present:

Also attending were UTA staff and interested community members.

Call to Order and Opening Remarks1.

Chair Carlton Christensen welcomed attendees and called the meeting to order at 9:01 a.m. 

Pledge of Allegiance2.

Attendees recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

Safety First Minute3.

Andrés Colman, UTA Chief Operations Officer, delivered a brief safety message.

Public Comment4.

In Person/Virtual Comment
No in person or virtual comment was given.

Online Comment
No online comment was received. 

Consent5.

a. Approval of the February 11, 2026 Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, to approve the 
consent agenda. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.

Reports6.

a. Legislative Update and Potential Action on Proposed Legislation

Paul Ray, UTA Government Relations Director, provided an update on the 2026 
legislative session, which included the following:
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Board of Trustees MEETING MINUTES - Draft February 25, 2026

- A record was set this year for the number of bills filed.
- Senate Bill 197 Transportation Funding and Governance Amendments is now in 

the House.
- Senate Bill 242 Transportation Amendments has been circled for the present 

time.
- Senate Bill 125 Theft Amendments includes an enhancement for fare evasion to 

be charged as a class A misdemeanor in certain circumstances.
- House Bill 581 Autonomous Vehicles requires the Utah Department of 

Transportation (UDOT) and UTA to complete an autonomous vehicle systems 
study.

- House Bill 586 Transportation Funding Amendments (H.B. 586) will be reviewed 
in committee meetings this afternoon. Ray recommended UTA speak in support 
of the bill at the committee meeting.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, to support 
H.B. 586. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.

b. Executive Director Report

- Overview of Utah 2034 Olympic Observer Trip

Jay Fox, UTA Executive Director, was joined by Andrés Colman.

Fox reported on participation in the Utah 2034 Olympic observer trip to the 2026 
Olympic Winter Games in Italy. He mentioned the extensive coordination, 
volunteerism, and leadership experience required to successfully host the Games.

Colman noted the observer program participants included representatives from Los 
Angeles, California; France; Australia; and Utah. He discussed highlights of the 
experience, which included:

- Sharing best practices
- Meeting with the Milano-Cortina 2026 head of transit and toured the transit 

operations center
- Attending briefings on various logistical topics
- Networking with the Utah 2034 Olympic Committee and other host cities

Discussion ensued. A question on large event coordination advocacy groups in Italy and 
Europe was posed by the board and answered by staff. 

Chair Christensen recommended coalescing and incentivizing a transit volunteer team 
for the 2034 Winter Games, finalizing agreements early in the process, and being 
intentional in documenting the experience.
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Board of Trustees MEETING MINUTES - Draft February 25, 2026

c. Strategic Plan Minute: Quality of Life - Reduce Top 5 Risks a Minimum of One Risk 
Level

Jay Fox provided an update on the strategic initiatives to reduce UTA’s top five risks a 
minimum of one risk level. The top five risks include:

- Proper channels not followed for technology purchase
- Single points of knowledge
- Outdated or missing policies, standard operating procedures (SOPs), and/or job 

descriptions
- Inadequate business continuity/disaster recovery capability
- Weaknesses in data governance

Overall, the aggregate score for the top five risks was reduced by at least one level in 
2025.

Resolutions7.

a. R2026-02-01 - Resolution Approving the Title VI Service and Fare Equity Analysis for 
Spring, Fall, and Winter 2026 Change Days

Alex Beim, UTA Manager of Long-Range Strategic Planning, was joined by Megan 
Waters, UTA Community Engagement Director.

Beim summarized the resolution, which approves the Title VI service and fare equity 
analysis for the 2026 spring, fall, and winter Change Days.

Beim reviewed Title VI analysis requirements, datasets, and analysis parameters. He 
then outlined proposed service and fare changes related to the 2026 Change Days and 
noted there were no findings or disparate impact of disproportionate burden. 

Waters concluded by summarizing related public engagement efforts and next steps in 
the service implementation process.

Discussion ensued. The board requested staff define "pullout" and "walkshed" for the 
public record (the number of vehicles that need to “pullout” at the start of the day to 
service a route and the walking distance from a stop [1/4 mile for a standard bus stop, 
½ mile for BRT/rail stops], respectively). A question on the nature of public comment 
received was posed by the board and answered by staff. 

Trustee Acerson requested communications about the innovative mobility zone in 
northwest Utah County include the names of all cities in the coverage area.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
resolution be approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Chair Christensen, Trustee Acerson, and Trustee HolbrookAye:
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Board of Trustees MEETING MINUTES - Draft February 25, 2026

b. R2026-02-02 - Resolution Approving the Title VI Fare Collection System Equity 
Analysis

Alex Beim was joined by Monica Howe, UTA Fares Director, and Megan Waters.

Howe summarized the resolution, which approves the Title VI fare collection system 
equity analysis.

Beim briefly reviewed Title VI analysis requirements, datasets, and analysis parameters. 

Staff then provided context for and reviewed proposed fare changes, findings related 
to proposed fare changes, and mitigation strategies. They concluded by summarizing 
related public engagement efforts and public comment themes.

Discussion ensued.  Questions on the impact of the elimination of paper tickets to 
ticket-as-fare arrangements, public communication efforts, and FAREPAY use for group 
pass purchases were posed by the board and answered by staff. 

Chair Christensen recommended an education campaign focused on fare capping.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
resolution be approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Chair Christensen, Trustee Acerson, and Trustee HolbrookAye:

c. R2026-02-03 - Ratifying the Final Compensation Structure for District Officers and 
Administration Employees for the Year 2025

Ann Green-Barton, UTA Chief People Officer, summarized the resolution, which ratifies 
the final compensation structure for district officers and administration employees for 
2025. In sum, 8 jobs were reevaluated, 23 jobs were repurposed to reflect changing 
agency needs, and 6 additional jobs were added.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
resolution be approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Chair Christensen, Trustee Acerson, and Trustee HolbrookAye:

d. R2026-02-04 - Setting Compensation for District Officers & Administration Employees 
and Establishing Parameters to Make Changes to the Structure for the Year 2026

Ann Green-Barton summarized the resolution, which sets the compensation structure 
for district officers and administration employees and establishes parameters to make 
changes to the structure for 2026. Based on current salary budget surveys, the salary 
structure will increase by 2% effective January 4, 2026, and several positions will 
receive pay lane minimum adjustments as a result. 

Green-Barton defined the parameters for mid-year job placements. She also noted a 
resolution will be presented to the board in January 2027 to officially ratify the 2026 

Page 4 of 8

8



Board of Trustees MEETING MINUTES - Draft February 25, 2026

adjustments, which will be detailed throughout 2026 in quarterly reports.

Discussion ensued. Green-Barton clarified pay lane minimum adjustments will be 
effected before merit increases are applied.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
resolution be approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Chair Christensen, Trustee Acerson, and Trustee HolbrookAye:

e. R2026-02-05 - Resolution Accepting the Conveyance of Real Property Interests 
Associated with the Sharp/Tintic Connection Project

Paul Drake, UTA Director of Real Estate & Transit-Oriented Development, summarized 
the resolution, which accepts the conveyance of real property interests associated with 
the Sharp/Tintic connection project. 

The Sharp/Tintic connection project is being led by UDOT, in coordination with UTA, 
and will connect the Union Pacific Railroad Sharp and Tintic lines in Springville and 
Spanish Fork to improve public safety and enhance mobility by eliminating seven 
at-grade railroad crossings along the existing Tintic Line.

Discussion ensued. A question on land acquisition was posed by the board and 
answered by Drake.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
resolution be approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Chair Christensen, Trustee Acerson, and Trustee HolbrookAye:

Contracts, Disbursements and Grants8.

a. Contract: UTA Moves 2055 - Long Range Transit Plan Consulting Services (Parametrix 
Consulting, Inc.)

Jaron Robertson, UTA Director of Planning, was joined by Alex Beim.

Staff requested the board approve a not-to-exceed $699,921 contract with Parametrix 
Consulting, Inc. for long-range transit plan consulting services.

Discussion ensued. Questions on the long-range planning process, balancing the 
regional transportation planning process with community needs, statutory 
requirements related to the long-range transit plan, and partnering with external 
stakeholders were posed by the board and answered by staff.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
contract be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
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Board of Trustees MEETING MINUTES - Draft February 25, 2026

Chair Christensen called for a recess at 10:32 a.m.

The meeting was reconvened at 10:37 a.m.

b. Contract: Bi-Level Seating Reupholstery (Sedia Inc.)

Kyle Stockley, UTA Director of Capital Vehicles, requested the board approve a 
not-to-exceed $982,106.80 contract with Sedia, Inc. to reupholster the seating on 38 
bi-level commuter rail passenger cars.

Discussion ensued. Questions on the upholstery type, potential impacts to service, and 
upholstery lifespan were posed by the board and answered by Stockley.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
contract be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.

c. Contract: Meadowbrook Battery Electric Bus Charger Design-Build (Winn-Marion 
Companies)

Dean Hansen, UTA Manager of Systems Engineering, requested the board approve a 
$952,970 contract with Winn-Marion Companies for design-build services for five 
battery electric bus chargers at the Meadowbrook facility.

Discussion ensued. Questions on the impacts to the Midvalley Express (MVX) service 
and project delivery timeline were posed by the board and answered by Hansen.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
contract be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.

d. Change Order: Secondary Data Site Change Order 1 - Power Distribution Unit 
Hardware Upgrade and Annual Maintenance (Tonaquint Data Centers, LLC dba 
ValorC3 Data Centers)

Kyle Brimley, UTA IT Director, requested the board approve a $142,990.56 change 
order to the contract with Tonaquint Data Centers, LLC dba ValorC3 Data Centers to 
upgrade power distribution unit hardware and provide annual maintenance. The total 
contract value, including the change order, is $474,302.23.

Discussion ensued. A question on the need for a power distribution upgrade was posed 
by the board and answered by Brimley.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
change order be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
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Board of Trustees MEETING MINUTES - Draft February 25, 2026

Service and Fare Approvals9.

a. Fare Agreement: Special Events Agreement (The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day 
Saints)

Monica Howe requested the board approve a $105,053 special events fare agreement 
with The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints for ticket-as-fare to specified 
Church-sponsored events. The agreement will take effect retroactively on February 1, 
2026, has a one-year term, and includes a provision with pricing to add supplemental 
events not listed in the contract.

Discussion ensued. A question on plans for the Salt Lake Temple open house in 2027 
was posed by the board and answered by Howe.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
special events agreement be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.

Discussion Items10.

a. 2025 Continuous Improvement Team Highlights

Alisha Garrett, UTA Chief Enterprise Strategy Officer, was joined by Susan Scadden, UTA 
Acting Manager of Organizational Excellence.

Staff provided an update on the continuous improvement (CI) team composition, 
statistics, certifications, and team initiatives.

Garrett presented the organizational excellence team with the CI Award for their 
efforts in defining standard work for their department.

Discussion ensued. Questions on CI net promoter score trends, sharing best practices, 
and certification requirements were posed by the board and answered by staff.

b. UTA Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan (PTASP) Update

Travis King, UTA Director of Safety & Security, reported on the status of the PTASP. 
While not yet approved, all 2026 PTASP regulatory requirements have been 
implemented, and all employees have access to the 2026 PTASP draft document.

Discussion ensued. A question on UDOT feedback was posed by the board and 
answered by King.

Other Business11.

Next Meeting: Wednesday, March 11, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.a.
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Board of Trustees MEETING MINUTES - Draft February 25, 2026

Adjourn12.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, to adjourn the 
meeting. The motion carried by a unanimous vote and the meeting was adjourned at 11:16 
a.m.

Transcribed by Cathie Griffiths
Board Administration Manager
Utah Transit Authority

This document is not intended to serve as a full transcript as additional discussion may have 
taken place; please refer to the meeting materials or audio located at 
https://www.utah.gov/pmn/sitemap/notice/1057975.html for entire content. Meeting 
materials, along with a time-stamped video recording, are also accessible at 
https://rideuta.granicus.com/player/clip/435.

This document along with the digital recording constitute the official minutes of this meeting.

Approved Date:

______________________________________
Carlton J. Christensen
Chair, Board of Trustees
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 3/11/2026

TO: Board of Trustees

FROM: Paul Ray, Government Relations Director

PRESENTER(S): Paul Ray, Government Relations Director

TITLE:

Legislative Update

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Report

RECOMMENDATION:

Receive the informational report for discussion

BACKGROUND:

The Utah State Legislature was in session until March 6, 2026.  Lawmakers proposed and discussed legislation

that impacted or is of interest to the Utah Transit Authority.

DISCUSSION:

UTA’s Government Relations Director will give a report on transit-related actions taken by the Utah Legislature.

FISCAL IMPACT:

N/A

ATTACHMENTS:

· N/A
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 3/11/2026

TO: Board of Trustees

FROM: Jay Fox, Executive Director

PRESENTER(S): Jay Fox, Executive Director

TITLE:

Executive Director Report

- Utah County Commission Meeting

- Continuous Improvement Excellence Award:  Operator De-Escalation Training

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Report

RECOMMENDATION:

Informational report for discussion

DISCUSSION:

Jay Fox, Executive Director, will provide a report on the following:

· The Utah County Commission meeting of March 4, 2026

· Continuous Improvement Excellence Award: Operator De-escalation Training

Page 1 of 1

14



Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 3/11/2026

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Jay Fox, Executive Director

PRESENTER(S): Jay Fox, Executive Director

TITLE:

Strategic Plan Minute: Achieving Organizational Excellence - Strengthen and Coordinate Safety Committees

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Report

RECOMMENDATION:

Informational report for discussion

BACKGROUND:

At the end of 2022, UTA adopted its 2022-2030 Strategic Goals and Objectives. The strategic minute provides

an update on one of the five UTA strategic priorities - Quality of Life, Customer Experience, Organizational

Excellence, Community Support, and Economic Return.

DISCUSSION:

This strategic minute highlights our Achieving Organizational Excellence goal. UTA’s Safety and Security team

owns this strategic initiative of strengthening coordination of our existing safety committees by aligning

expectations, training, purpose, and consistency across all groups. The report will highlight key milestones

achieved thus far through 2025.

ATTACHMENTS:

None
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 3/11/2026

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

PRESENTER(S): Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

Brad Armstrong, Director Budget & Financial Strategy

TITLE:

Financial Report - Preliminary January 2026

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Report

RECOMMENDATION:

Informational report for discussion

BACKGROUND:

The Board of Trustees Policy No. 2.1, Financial Management, directs the Chief Financial Officer to present

monthly financial statements stating the Authority’s financial position, revenues, and expenses to the Board of

Trustees as soon as practical with monthly and year-to-date budget versus actual reports to be included in the

monthly financial report.  The preliminary January 2026 Monthly Financial Statements have been prepared in

accordance with the Financial Management Policy and will be presented to the Board.  Also provided is the

monthly Board Dashboard which summarizes key information from the preliminary January 2026 Monthly

Financial Statements.

DISCUSSION:

At the March 11, 2026, meeting, the Chief Financial Officer will review the Board Dashboard key items,

passenger revenues, sales tax collections, operating expense variances, and capital budget status. The Chief

Financial Officer will also present key metrics in Accounting, Supply Chain, and Fares and receive questions

from the Board of Trustees.
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ALTERNATIVES:

N/A

FISCAL IMPACT:

N/A

ATTACHMENTS:

• Preliminary January 2026 Board Dashboard

• Preliminary January 2026 Financial Statements

Page 2 of 2

17



Financial Metrics Jan Actual Jan Budget Fav / (Unfav) % YTD Actual YTD Budget Fav / (Unfav) %

Sales Tax (Dec '25 mm $) 48.6$           47.8$           0.8$               1.6% 516.8$        505.2$       11.6$         2.3%

Fare Revenue (mm) 3.3$             3.2$              0.1$               4.0% 3.3$             3.2$            0.1$           4.0%

Operating Exp (mm) 37.5$           40.0$           2.4$               6.1% 37.5$          40.0$          2.4$           6.1%

Subsidy Per Rider (SPR) 10.18$         10.65$         0.47$             4.4% 10.18$        10.65$       0.47$         4.4%

UTA Diesel Price ($/gal) 2.19$           3.45$           1.26$             36.5% 2.19$          3.45$          1.26$         36.5%

Operating Metrics Jan Actual Jan-25 F / (UF) % YTD Actual YTD 2025 F / (UF) %

Ridership (mm) 3.36             3.44              (0.08)               -2.2% 3.36             3.44            (0.08)           -2.2%

Diesel Bus   (Cost per Mile) 0.44$          
Diesel CR   (Cost per Mile) 3.82$          
Unleaded Gas   (Cost per Mile) 0.29$          
CNG  (Cost per Mile) 0.33$          
Bus Propulsion Power  (Cost per Mile) 1.04$          
TRAX Propulsion Power  (Cost per Mile) -$            Data Pending (2025 = $0.93) 

"Sales Tax" lists the amount of sales tax revenue received for the month listed in bold. All other data reflects the month listed in the table title.

Utah Transit Authority
Preliminary Board Dashboard: Jan 31, 2026

Energy Cost by Type (Monthly Avg YTD)
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Utah Transit Authority
Financial Statement

(Unaudited)
Preliminary

January 31, 2026
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KEY ITEM REPORT EXHIBIT 1-1
(UNAUDITED)
As of January 31, 2026

(UNFAVORABLE)

1 Operating Revenue
2 Operating Expenses
3 Net Operating Income (Loss)

4 Capital Revenue
5 Capital Expenses
6 Net Capital Income (Loss)

7 Sales Tax
8 Other Revenue
9 Debt Service

10 Sale of Assets
11 Net Non-Operating Income (Loss)

12 Contribution to Cash Balance

13 Amortization
14 Depreciation
15 Total Non-cash Items

STATISTICS

RIDERSHIP

16

OPERATING SUBSIDY PER RIDER - 
### IPR with Fuel Adjustment

17 Net Operating Expense Net Operating Expense
18 Less: Passenger Revenue - Less: Passenger Revenue -
19 Subtotal Subtotal
20 Divided by: Ridership ÷ Divided by: Ridership ÷
21 Subsidy per Rider Investment per Rider

7,481,055             

59,142,945           5,773,484               10%

(75,217)       
2025 YTD Difference

-112%17,328,249$           15,508,325$         

2026 YTD

3,360,023 3,435,240

920,675                  

3,360,023            3,360,023                
10.18$                 (10.62)$                    

37,525,564$        (37,525,564)$           
(3,316,556)           3,497,806                
34,209,008          (35,680,709)             

SPR

12,669,223          

Jan 2025

3,435,24040,336,358
2025 YE Actual Jan 2026

3,360,023

13,494,806$        

Difference

(75,217)   

4%

17%

6%
7%

12%

-80%
92%

128%

825,583               

6,560,380            

(37,186,000)         

(3,497,806)$         

(34,296,683)         

(34,027,758)         
37,525,564          

(4,247,920)           
2,300,017            
1,947,903            

5,874                   

32,836,574$        

64,916,429          

(16,989,747)            
25,967,733             

-                          

8,977,986               

4,858,683               

2026 2026 VARIANCE
FAVORABLE

(UNFAVORABLE)ACTUAL
YTD YTD

BUDGET
FAVORABLE

%

128,622$                

0%

-                        (5,874)                     

(29,438,000)          

39,973,721           
(36,604,537)          

(37,186,000)          

(3,369,184)$          

(21,237,667)          
28,267,750           
(7,030,083)            

2,576,778               
2,448,156               
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SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA EXHIBIT 1-2
(UNAUDITED)
As of January 31, 2026

BALANCE SHEET
Change

1/31/2026 1/31/2025 January
CURRENT ASSETS

1 Cash 25,232,545$        28,434,010$         -11%
2 Investments (Unrestricted) 414,061,044        324,553,546         28%
3 Investments (Restricted) 188,383,947        83,961,101           124%
4 Receivables 108,742,623        116,570,890         -7%
5 Receivables - Federal Grants 318,932               318,932                0%
6 Inventories 54,995,502          47,037,197           17%
7 Prepaid Expenses 7,858,887            2,391,508             229%
8 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 799,593,481$      603,267,186$       

9 Property, Plant & Equipment (Net) 2,995,103,069     2,953,513,862      1%
10 Other Assets 131,250,410        122,308,673         7%
11 TOTAL ASSETS 3,925,946,960$   3,679,089,721$    

12 Current Liabilities 140,946,097$      121,864,987$       16%
14 Net Pension Liability 133,377,587        142,283,669         -6%
15 Outstanding Debt 2,304,984,914     2,194,248,676      5%
16 Net Investment in Capital Assets 833,803,846        867,012,979         -4%
17 Restricted Net Position 101,372,912        38,184,936           165%
18 Unrestricted Net Position 411,461,604        315,494,474         30%
19 TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 3,925,946,960$   3,679,089,721$    

RESTRICTED AND DESIGNATED CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS RECONCILIATION

RESTRICTED RESERVES
20 2025 Bond Proceeds 95,745,395$        -                       -
21 Debt Service Interest Payable 27,717,489          59,759,272           -54%
22 Risk Contingency Fund 8,227,509            8,130,674             1%
23 Catastrophic Risk Reserve Fund 1,203,434            1,132,663             6%
24 Box Elder County ROW (sales tax) 5,029,970            3,278,330             -
25 Utah County 4th Qtr (sales tax) 33,986,515          16,218,159           110%
26 Amounts held in escrow 16,473,634          36,214,027           -55%
27 TOTAL RESTRICTED RESERVES 188,383,947$      124,733,125$       

DESIGNATED GENERAL AND CAPITAL RESERVES
28 General Reserves 83,500,000$        80,300,000$         
29 Service Sustainability Reserves 13,900,000          13,400,000           
30 Capital Reserve 77,200,000          66,900,000           
31 Debt Reduction Reserve 30,000,000          30,000,000           
32 TOTAL DESIGNATED GENERAL AND CAPITAL RESERVES 204,600,000$      190,600,000$       

33 TOTAL RESTRICTED AND DESIGNATED CASH AND EQUIVALENTS 392,983,947$      315,333,125$       
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SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA EXHIBIT 1-3
(UNAUDITED)
As of January 31, 2026

ACTUAL ACTUAL YTD YTD
Jan-26 Jan-25 2026 2025

OPERATING REVENUE
1 Passenger Revenue (3,316,556)$    (3,125,169)$   (3,316,556)$   (3,125,169)$   
2 Advertising Revenue (181,250)         (179,167)        (181,250)        (179,167)        
3 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE (3,497,806)$    (3,304,336)$   (3,497,806)$   (3,304,336)$   

OPERATING EXPENSE
4 Bus Service 12,688,489$    14,004,933$   12,688,489$   14,004,933$   
5 Commuter Rail 2,310,975        2,608,512       2,310,975       2,608,512       
6 Light Rail 5,050,647        4,633,098       5,050,647       4,633,098       
7 Maintenance of Way 1,261,430        2,471,929       1,261,430       2,471,929       
8 Paratransit Service 2,661,644        2,423,507       2,661,644       2,423,507       
9 RideShare/Van Pool Services 139,984           409,784          139,984          409,784          

10 Operations Support 6,430,022        430,598          6,430,022       430,598          
11 Administration 5,503,641        5,530,297       5,503,641       5,530,297       
12 Microtransit 1,478,731        4,884,316       1,478,731       4,884,316       
13 Non-Departmental - 60                   -                     60                   
14 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 37,525,564$    37,397,033$   37,525,564$   37,397,033$   

15 NET OPERATING (INCOME) LOSS 34,027,758$    34,092,698$   34,027,758$   34,092,698$   

NON-OPERATING EXPENSE (REVENUE)
16 Investment Revenue (1,598,949)$    (2,069,214)     (1,598,949)     (2,069,214)     
17 Sales Tax Revenue1 (37,186,000)    (36,529,466)   (37,186,000)   (36,529,466)   
18 Other Revenue (1,254,572)      (827,019)        (1,254,572)     (827,019)        
19 Fed Operations/Preventative Maint. Revenue (31,443,161)    (6,477,923)     (31,443,161)   (6,477,923)     
20 Bond Interest 6,218,651        4,611,081       6,218,651       4,611,081       
21 Bond Interest UTCT 139,793           148,357          139,793          148,357          
22 Bond Cost of Issuance/Fees -                  -                     -                     
23 Lease Interest 201,936           245,673          201,936          245,673          
24 Sale of Assets 5,874               (5,250)            5,874              (5,250)            
25 TOTAL NON-OPERATING EXPENSE (REVENUE) (64,916,429)$  (40,903,761)$ (64,916,429)$ (40,903,761)$ 

26 CONTRIBUTION TO RESERVES 30,888,671$    6,811,063$     30,888,671$   6,811,063$     

OTHER EXPENSES (NON-CASH)
27 Bond Premium/Discount Amortization (344,047)         (344,047)        (344,047)        (344,047)        
28 Bond Refunding Cost Amortization 1,102,053        1,102,053       1,102,053       1,102,053       
29 Future Revenue Cost Amortization 67,576             67,576            67,576            67,576            
30 Depreciation 12,669,223      11,967,351     12,669,223     11,967,351     
31 NET OTHER EXPENSES (NON-CASH) 13,494,806$    12,792,933$   13,494,806$   12,792,933$   

1 Current Year Sales Taxes YTD Include Actuals Plus Two Prior Month Accruals

REVENUE & EXPENSES
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BUDGET TO ACTUAL REPORT EXHIBIT 1-4
(UNAUDITED)
As of January 31, 2026

CURRENT MONTH
VARIANCE %

ACTUAL BUDGET FAVORABLE FAVORABLE
Jan-26 Jan-26 (UNFAVORABLE) (UNFAVORABLE)

OPERATING REVENUE
1 Passenger Revenue (3,316,556)$     (3,188,184)$      128,372$        4%
2 Advertising Revenue (181,250)          (181,000)           250                 0%
3 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE (3,497,806)$     (3,369,184)$      128,622$        4%

OPERATING EXPENSE
4 Bus Service 12,688,489$    13,660,570       972,081$        7%
5 Commuter Rail 2,310,975        2,720,601         409,626          15%
6 Light Rail 5,050,647        4,547,144         (503,503)        -11%
7 Maintenance of Way 1,261,430        1,502,950         241,520          16%
8 Paratransit Service 2,661,644        2,786,419         124,775          4%
9 RideShare/Van Pool Services 139,984           380,206            240,222          63%

10 Microtransit 1,478,731        1,497,263         18,532            1%
11 Operations Support 6,430,022        6,255,481         (174,541)        -3%
12 Administration 5,503,641        6,623,087         1,119,446       17%
13 Non-Departmental - -                    -                     
14 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 37,525,564$    39,973,721$     2,448,156$     6%

              
15 NET OPERATING (INCOME) LOSS 34,027,758$    36,604,537$     2,576,778$     7%

NON-OPERATING EXPENSE (REVENUE)
16 Investment Revenue (1,598,949)$     (1,199,000)$      399,949$        33%
17 Sales Tax Revenue (37,186,000)     (37,186,000)      -                     0%
18 Other Revenue (1,254,572)       (1,239,000)        15,572            1%
19 Fed Operations/Preventative Maint. Revenue (31,443,161)     (27,000,000)      4,443,161       16%
20 Bond Interest 6,218,651        7,107,450         888,799          13%
21 Bond Interest UTCT 139,793           139,793            0                     0%
22 Bond Cost of Issuance/Fees -                   -                    -                     
23 Lease Interest 201,936           233,812            31,876            14%
24 Sale of Assets 5,874               -                    (5,874)            100%
25 TOTAL NON-OPERATING EXPENSE (REVENUE) (64,916,429)$   (59,142,945)$    5,773,484$     10%

26 CONTRIBUTION TO RESERVES 30,888,671$    22,538,409$     
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BUDGET TO ACTUAL REPORT BY CHIEF EXHIBIT 1-4A
(UNAUDITED)
As of January 31, 2026

CURRENT MONTH
ORIGINAL VARIANCE %

ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET FAVORABLE FAVORABLE

Jan-26 Jan-26 TOTAL (UNFAVORABLE) (UNFAVORABLE)

OPERATING EXPENSE
1 Board of Trustees 258,232$      316,137 3,793,665$     57,905$            18%
2 Chief Communication Officer 188,859        437,464 5,249,676 248,605 57%
3 Chief Development Officer 545,036        698,628 8,383,487 153,592 22%
4 Chief Enterprise Strategy Officer 2,620,541     2,493,550 34,596,116 (126,991) -5%
5 Chief Finance Officer 1,425,289     1,656,201 19,976,092 230,912 14%
6 Chief Operating Officer 28,808,637   30,106,234 356,112,046 1,297,597 4%
7 Chief Planning and Engagement Off 2,186,019     2,453,884 29,690,639 267,865 11%
8 Chief People Officer 1,003,707     1,166,119 13,993,559 162,412 14%
9 Executive Director 489,244        645,504 7,789,631 156,260 24%

10 Non-Departmental -                -           8,996,776 0
11 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 37,525,564$ 39,973,721$   488,581,686$ 2,448,157$       6%

YEAR TO DATE
VARIANCE %

ACTUAL BUDGET FAVORABLE FAVORABLE

Jan-26 Jan-26 (UNFAVORABLE) (UNFAVORABLE)
OPERATING EXPENSE

12 Board of Trustees 258,232$      316,137$        57,905$            18%
13 Chief Communication Officer 188,859        437,464          248,605 57%
14 Chief Devlopment Officer 545,036        698,628          153,592 22%
15 Chief Enterprise Strategy Officer 2,620,541     2,493,550       -126,991 -5%
16 Chief Finance Officer 1,425,289     1,656,201       230,912 14%
17 Chief Operating Officer 28,808,637   30,106,234     1,297,597 4%
18 Chief Planning and Engagement Off 2,186,019     2,453,884       267,865 11%
19 Chief People Officer 1,003,707     1,166,119       162,412 14%
20 Executive Director 489,244        645,504          156,260 24%
21 Non-Departmental -                -                  0
22 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 37,525,564$ 39,973,721$   2,448,157$       6%

24



BUDGET TO ACTUAL REPORT EXHIBIT 1-5
(UNAUDITED)
As of January 31, 2026

YEAR TO DATE
VARIANCE %

ACTUAL BUDGET FAVORABLE FAVORABLE
Jan-26 Jan-26 (UNFAVORABLE) (UNFAVORABLE)

OPERATING REVENUE
1 Passenger Revenue (3,316,556)$    (3,188,184)$     128,372$          4%
2 Advertising Revenue (181,250)         (181,000)          250                   0%
3 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE (3,497,806)$    (3,369,184)$     128,622$          4%

OPERATING EXPENSE
4 Bus Service 12,688,489$   13,660,570$    972,081$          7%
5 Commuter Rail 2,310,975       2,720,601        409,626            15%
6 Light Rail 5,050,647       4,547,144        (503,503)           -11%
7 Maintenance of Way 1,261,430       1,502,950        241,520            16%
8 Paratransit Service 2,661,644       2,786,419        124,775            4%
9 RideShare/Van Pool Services 139,984          380,206           240,222            63%

10 Microtransit 1,478,731       1,497,263        18,532              1%
11 Operations Support 6,430,022       6,255,481        (174,541)           -3%
12 Administration 5,503,641       6,623,087        1,119,446         17%
13 Non-Departmental -                  -                   -                    
14 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 37,525,564$   39,973,721$    2,448,156$       6%

15 NET OPERATING (INCOME) LOSS 34,027,758$   36,604,537$    2,576,778$       7%

NON-OPERATING EXPENSE (REVENUE)
16 Investment Revenue (1,598,949)$    (1,199,000)$     399,949$          33%
17 Sales Tax Revenue (37,186,000)    (37,186,000)     -                    0%
18 Other Revenue (1,254,572)      (1,239,000)       15,572              1%
19 Fed Operations/Preventative Maint. Revenue (31,443,161)    (27,000,000)     4,443,161         16%
20 Bond Interest 6,218,651       7,107,450        888,799            13%
21 Bond Interest UTCT 139,793          139,793           0                       0%
22 Bond Cost of Issuance/Fees -                  -                   -                    
23 Lease Interest 201,936          233,812           31,876              14%
24 Sale of Assets 5,874              -                   (5,874)               
25 TOTAL NON-OPERATING EXPENSE (REVENUE) (64,916,429)$  (59,142,945)$   5,773,484$       10%

26 CONTRIBUTION TO RESERVES 30,888,671$   22,538,409$    
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CAPITAL PROJECTS EXHIBIT 1-6
(UNAUDITED)
As of January 31, 2026

2026 ANNUAL
ACTUAL BUDGET PERCENT

EXPENSES
1   Capital Services 1,527,554$                   276,763,000$     0.6%
2   Enterprise Strategy 672,825                        17,051,000 3.9%
3   Executive Director (Safety) 30,731                          1,485,000 2.1%
4   Finance 52,193                          32,646,000 0.2%
5   Operations 920                               8,974,000 0.0%
6   People -                               50,000 0.0%
7   Planning & Engagement 15,794                          2,244,000 0.7%
9 TOTAL 2,300,017$                   339,213,000$     0.7%

REVENUES
10     GRANT 4,508,683$                   111,703,000$     4.0%
11     STATE CONTRIBUTION (260,763)                      45,672,000         -0.6%
12     LEASES (PAID TO DATE) -                                   36,714,000         0.0%
13     BONDS -                                   47,285,000         0.0%
14     LOCAL PARTNERS -                                   13,478,000         0.0%
15     UTA FUNDING (1,947,903)                   84,361,000         -2.3%
16 TOTAL 2,300,017$                   339,213,000$     0.7%
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FAREBOX RECOVERY & SPR EXHIBIT 1-7
(UNAUDITED)
As of January 31, 2026

BY SERVICE

Jan-26 Jan-25 2026 2025
UTA

Fully Allocated Costs 37,525,564        36,171,072        37,525,564        36,171,072        
Passenger Farebox Revenue 3,316,556          3,061,545          3,316,556          3,061,545          
Passengers 3,360,023          3,435,240          3,360,023          3,435,240          
Farebox Recovery Ratio 8.8% 8.5% 8.8% 8.5%
Actual Subsidy per Rider $10.18 $9.64 $10.18 $9.64

BUS SERVICE
Fully Allocated Costs 18,480,923        18,976,195        18,480,923        18,976,195        
Passenger Farebox Revenue 1,543,733          1,324,261          1,543,733          1,324,261          
Passengers 1,735,354          1,738,246          1,735,354          1,738,246          
Farebox Recovery Ratio 8.4% 7.0% 8.4% 7.0%
Actual Subsidy per Rider $9.76 $10.16 $9.76 $10.16

LIGHT RAIL SERVICE
Fully Allocated Costs 9,250,266          8,658,347          9,250,266          8,658,347          
Passenger Farebox Revenue 594,623             606,827             594,623             606,827             
Passengers 1,045,119          1,111,805          1,045,119          1,111,805          
Farebox Recovery Ratio 6.4% 7.0% 6.4% 7.0%
Actual Subsidy per Rider $8.28 $7.24 $8.28 $7.24

COMMUTER RAIL SERVICE
Fully Allocated Costs 4,390,664          4,372,255          4,390,664          4,372,255          
Passenger Farebox Revenue 467,446             293,547             467,446             293,547             
Passengers 341,232             338,376             341,232             338,376             
Farebox Recovery Ratio 10.6% 6.7% 10.6% 6.7%
Actual Subsidy per Rider $11.50 $12.05 $11.50 $12.05

MICROTRANSIT
Fully Allocated Costs 1,635,596          504,452             1,635,596          504,452             
Passenger Farebox Revenue 51,585               38,653               51,585               38,653               
Passengers 53,891               53,546               53,891               53,546               
Farebox Recovery Ratio 3.2% 7.7% 3.2% 7.7%
Actual Subsidy per Rider $29.39 $8.70 $29.39 $8.70

PARATRANSIT
Fully Allocated Costs 3,223,525          2,892,411          3,223,525          2,892,411          
Passenger Farebox Revenue 280,961             492,459             280,961             492,459             
Passengers 75,933               81,399               75,933               81,399               
Farebox Recovery Ratio 8.7% 17.0% 8.7% 17.0%
Actual Subsidy per Rider $38.75 $29.48 $38.75 $29.48

RIDESHARE
Fully Allocated Costs 544,591             767,412             544,591             767,412             
Passenger Farebox Revenue 378,208             305,798             378,208             305,798             
Passengers 108,493             111,869             108,493             111,869             
Farebox Recovery Ratio 69.4% 39.8% 69.4% 39.8%
Actual Subsidy per Rider $1.53 $4.13 $1.53 $4.13

CURRENT MONTH YEAR TO DATE
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FAREBOX RECOVERY & SPR EXHIBIT 1-8
(UNAUDITED)
As of January 31, 2026

BY TYPE

Jan-26 Jan-25 2026 2025
 

FULLY ALLOCATED COSTS
Bus Service $18,480,923 $18,976,195 $18,480,923 $18,976,195
Light Rail Service $9,250,266 $8,658,347 $9,250,266 $8,658,347
Commuter Rail Service $4,390,664 $4,372,255 $4,390,664 $4,372,255
Microtransit $1,635,596 $504,452 $1,635,596 $504,452
Paratransit $3,223,525 $2,892,411 $3,223,525 $2,892,411
Rideshare $544,591 $767,412 $544,591 $767,412
UTA $37,525,565 $36,171,072 $37,525,565 $36,171,072

PASSENGER FAREBOX REVENUE
Bus Service $1,543,733 $1,324,261 $1,543,733 $1,324,261
Light Rail Service $594,623 $606,827 $594,623 $606,827
Commuter Rail Service $467,446 $293,547 $467,446 $293,547
Microtransit $51,585 $38,653 $51,585 $38,653
Paratransit $280,961 $492,459 $280,961 $492,459
Rideshare $378,208 $305,798 $378,208 $305,798
UTA $3,316,556 $3,061,545 $3,316,556 $3,061,545

PASSENGERS
Bus Service 1,735,354                   1,738,246                 1,735,354                 1,738,246                 
Light Rail Service 1,045,119                   1,111,805                 1,045,119                 1,111,805                 
Commuter Rail Service 341,232                      338,376                    341,232                    338,376                    
Microtransit 53,891                        53,546                      53,891                      53,546                      
Paratransit 75,933                        81,399                      75,933                      81,399                      
Rideshare 108,493                      111,869                    108,493                    111,869                    
UTA 3,360,022                   3,435,241                 3,360,022                 3,435,241                 

FAREBOX RECOVERY RATIO
Bus Service 8.4% 7.0% 8.4% 7.0%
Light Rail Service 6.4% 7.0% 6.4% 7.0%
Commuter Rail Service 10.6% 6.7% 10.6% 6.7%
Microtransit 3.2% 7.7% 3.2% 7.7%
Paratransit 8.7% 17.0% 8.7% 17.0%
Rideshare 69.4% 39.8% 69.4% 39.8%
UTA 8.8% 8.5% 8.8% 8.5%

ACTUAL SUBSIDY PER RIDER
Bus Service $9.76 $10.16 $9.76 $10.16
Light Rail Service $8.28 $7.24 $8.28 $7.24
Commuter Rail Service $11.50 $12.05 $11.50 $12.05
Microtransit $29.39 $8.70 $29.39 $8.70
Paratransit $38.75 $29.48 $38.75 $29.48
Rideshare $1.53 $4.13 $1.53 $4.13
UTA $10.18 $9.64 $10.18 $9.64

CURRENT MONTH YEAR TO DATE
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SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE EXHIBIT 1-9
(UNAUDITED)
As of January 31, 2026

Classification Total Current 31-60 Days 61-90 Days 90-120 Days Over 120 Days
1 Federal Grants Government ¹ 318,932$          318,932$          -                     -                 -                 -                 
2 Sales Tax Contributions 77,596,421       -                    77,596,421$      -                 -                 -                 
3 Warranty Recovery 1,146,764         1,146,764         -                     -                 -                 -                 
4 Build America Bond Subsidies -                    -                    -                     -                 -                 -                 
5 Product Sales and Development 2,058,356         1,896,280         (454)                   2,704              1,968              157,858          
6 Pass Sales 51,058              113,640            44,663               2,553              (468)               (109,329)        
7 Property Management 240,483            107,447            13,515               2,552              56,565            60,404            
8 Vanpool/Rideshare 116,111            59,040              5,080                 300                 -                 51,691            
9 Salt Lake City Agreement 508,471            508,471            -                     -                 -                 -                 

10 Planning -                    -                    -                     -                 -                 -                 
11 Capital Development Agreements 1,889,009         -                    1,884,600          (1)                   -                 4,410              
12 Other 25,135,949       684,917            19,827               -                 -                 407,625          
13 Total 109,061,555$   4,835,492$       79,563,651$      8,108$            58,065$          572,659$        

Percentage Due by Aging
14 Federal Grants Government ¹ 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
15 Sales Tax Contributions 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
16 Warranty Recovery 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
17 Build America Bond Subsidies 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
18 Product Sales and Development 92.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 7.7%
19 Pass Sales 222.6% 87.5% 5.0% -0.9% -214.1%
20 Property Management 44.7% 5.6% 1.1% 23.5% 25.1%
21 Vanpool/Rideshare 50.8% 4.4% 0.3% 0.0% 44.5%
22 Salt Lake City Agreement 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
23 Planning
24 Capital Development Agreements 0.0% 99.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2%
25 Other 2.7% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 1.6%
26 Total 4.4% 73.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.5%

¹ Federal preventive maintenance funds and federal RideShare funds
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SUMMARY OF APPROVED DISBURSEMENTS OVER $200,000 EXHIBIT 1-10
FROM Dec 1, 2025 THROUGH Dec 31, 2025
(UNAUDITED)

Contract # Vendor Check # Date Check Total
01903143 UNITED WAY COMMUNITY SERV 907043 1/7/2026 (204,305.27)              
02303738 TRAPEZE SOFTWARE GROUP, INC. 907046 1/7/2026 (642,358.00)              
01139012 ROCKY MOUNTAIN SYSTEMS SERVICE 907047 1/7/2026 (334,350.00)              
01139585 ROCKY MOUNTAIN SYSTEMS SERVICE 907047 1/7/2026 (204,826.00)              
02033995 VIA TRANSPORTATION INC 907048 1/7/2026 (516,657.87)              
02033995 VIA TRANSPORTATION INC 907048 1/7/2026 (249,041.59)              
02403847 URBAN TRANSPORTATION ASSOC. IN 907049 1/7/2026 (337,947.75)              
02403847 URBAN TRANSPORTATION ASSOC. IN 907049 1/7/2026 (600,000.00)              
00213530 PEHP (Use for Admin) 907070 1/7/2026 (303,836.06)              
00213531 SELECT HEALTH 907071 1/7/2026 (1,050,835.80)           
02403914 Excel Driver Services 395624 1/7/2026 (304,568.75)              
02203654 International Display Systems, 395625 1/7/2026 (488,332.00)              
02403817 Workday Inc 395711 1/15/2026 (275,531.00)              
00253929 Eckman Construction LLC 907152 1/15/2026 (285,204.15)              
02003243 MV PUBLIC  TRANSPORTATION 907154 1/15/2026 (281,055.47)              
00182595 MICHELIN NORTH AMERICAN , INC. 907155 1/15/2026 (221,400.00)              
20039158 Utah Dept of Transportation (U 907156 1/15/2026 (237,900.00)              
20038595 Utah Dept of Transportation (U 907156 1/15/2026 (1,038,843.86)           
20039894 Cambridge Associates, LLC. 907172 1/21/2026 (1,338,737.49)           
20039898 UNITED STATES TREASURY 907175 1/21/2026 (704,117.89)              
20039898 UNITED STATES TREASURY 907175 1/21/2026 (238,009.22)              
20039898 UNITED STATES TREASURY 907175 1/21/2026 (1,017,694.76)           
20039895 UTA/ATU JOINT INSURANCE TRUST 907176 1/21/2026 (275,899.65)              
20039900 UTAH ST TAX (WITHHOLDING ONLY) 907177 1/21/2026 (349,655.95)              
R2025-04-01 VANTAGEPOINT TRANSFER AGENTS - 907178 1/21/2026 (203,967.47)              
R2025-04-01 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 395838 1/21/2026 (1,035,173.45)           
02403879 Wabtec Passenger Transit ++ 907230 1/21/2026 (246,558.00)              
02403879 Wabtec Passenger Transit ++ 907230 1/21/2026 (246,558.00)              
02203639 Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP 907231 1/21/2026 (497,426.05)              
02403901 Employ Inc 395942 1/28/2026 (205,000.00)              
02203654 International Display Systems, 395943 1/28/2026 (640,843.50)              
00253929 Eckman Construction LLC 907273 1/28/2026 (325,602.55)              
02503959 AdvanceTec Industries Inc. 907274 1/28/2026 (400,000.00)              
02303713 Boldyn Networks Transit US LLC 907275 1/28/2026 (354,623.20)              
02203566 SCHEIDT & BACHMANN USA, INC. 907276 1/28/2026 (466,480.00)              
01139012 ROCKY MOUNTAIN SYSTEMS SERVICE 907327 1/28/2026 (919,463.00)              
01140027 Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. 907328 1/28/2026 (1,353,807.75)           
01140441 Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. 907328 1/28/2026 (227,676.00)              
01139629 Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. 907328 1/28/2026 (245,000.00)              
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 3/11/2026

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Viola Miller, CFO

PRESENTER(S): Robert Lamph, Comptroller

TITLE:

Quarterly Disbursement Report - Non-Inventory Vendors - Q4 2025

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Report

RECOMMENDATION:

Review total disbursements made to non-inventory vendors during Q4 2025

BACKGROUND:

The Board approved resolution R2025-10-04 authorizing disbursements for non-inventory vendor payments in

2025. The resolution requires a quarterly report to the Board on non-inventory disbursements.

DISCUSSION:

The required quarterly report of expenditures to non-inventory vendors is attached.  The report shows that

disbursements to five vendors have exceeded the board-approved limits.  A resolution to ratify the overages

will be presented in the March 11, 2026 meeting.

ALTERNATIVES:

None
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FISCAL IMPACT:

None

ATTACHMENTS:

Quarterly Disbursement Report - Non-Inventory Vendors - Q4 2025

Page 2 of 2
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669 West 200 South 

Salt Lake City, UT 84101 

Quarterly Disbursement Report – Non-Inventory Vendors – Q4 2025 

The Board approved resolution R2025-10-04 authorizing disbursements for non-inventory payments in 
2025. The resolution requires a quarterly report to the Board on non-inventory disbursements. This 
quarterly report for quarter four of 2025 shows the disbursement amounts for the non-inventory 
vendors for amounts greater than $200,000. This is the fourth quarterly report for the 2025 fiscal 
year. Five vendors have exceeded the Not to Exceed amounts. These vendors are: Department of the 
Treasury, Office of Recovery Services, Cambridge Associates, Utah-Idaho Teamsters Security, and 
FirstNet. A resolution to ratify these overages will be presented at the March 11, 2026 meeting. 

Type Vendor Name Purpose  2025 Not 
to Exceed 

Expenditures as 
of 12/31/2025

Payroll Department of the Treasury Payroll Taxes $50,696,139 $50,879,668

Payroll UTA/ATU JOINT INSURANCE TRUST Health Insurance (Collective Bargaining) $35,480,790 $35,117,306

Payroll OFFICE OF RECOVERY SERVICES Utah State Child Support $451,514 $488,677

Payroll AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION Union Dues for Employees $937,342 $783,980

Payroll UTAH ST TAX (WITHHOLDING ONLY) Payroll Taxes $10,599,391 $9,060,717

Payroll VANTAGEPOINT TRANSFER AGENTS - 457 Plans $9,428,461 $7,634,758

Payroll Cambridge Associates, LLC. Pension Contribution $34,446,297 $34,621,051

Payroll MUTUAL OF AMERICA LIFE INS. 457 Plans $7,032,052 $4,954,011

Payroll Utah-Idaho Teamsters Security
Health and Dental Insurance Premiums 
andUnion Dues for Employees

$713,544 $739,201

Debt Utah County Government
4th Quarter Cent Sales Tax Agreement 
with Utah County

$3,377,512 $3,377,512

Government Utah Attorney General's Office Legal Services $2,123,900 $2,049,238

Utility AT&T ++ Cellular Connection to Buses $581,695 $265,550

Utility CENTURY LINK  (QWEST) +++ Internet Connection $501,381 $244,911

Utility Salt Lake City Corp Electric, Water, and Sewer $402,234 $336,003

Utility MURRAY CITY UTILITIES Electric, Water, and Sewer $650,701 $635,455

Utility FirstNet Cellular Phone Contract $1,116,256 $1,148,861

Utility ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER Electricity $10,018,557 $9,462,804

Utility
Enbridge Gas Utah(Dominion 
Energy/Questar)

Natural Gas $2,738,208 $1,010,135
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 3/11/2026

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Viola Miller, CFO

PRESENTER(S): Robert Lamph, Comptroller

TITLE:

R2026-03-01 - Resolution Ratifying 2025 Expenditures and Disbursements to Non-Inventory Vendors

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Resolution

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Resolution R2026-03-01 Ratifying 2025 expenditures and disbursements to designated non-inventory

vendors that exceeded prior authorization, as presented.

BACKGROUND:

The Utah Public Transit District Act (Utah Code §17B-2a-808.1(2)(v)) requires the board of trustees of a large

public transit district, such as the Authority, to review and approve any contract or expense exceeding

$250,000. Further, the Board of Trustees of UTA in its Board Policy 2.2 - Contracting Authority, Procurement

and Grants further defined which contracts, change orders and disbursements must be approved by the

Board. Specifically, Board Policy 2.2 (III)(D)(3) permits the Board to preapprove disbursements equal to or

greater than $250,000 by resolution. On October 22, 2025 the Board of Trustees of the Authority (the “Board”)

passed Resolution R2025-10-04 Granting 2025 Expenditure and Disbursement Authority to Non-Inventory

Vendors.

DISCUSSION:

The proposed resolution will request the board’s authorization for:

The ratification of 2025 expenses that exceeded prior authorization given in Resolution R2025-10-04.  These

2025 vendor disbursements are highlighted in Exhibit A of the resolution.
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ALTERNATIVES:

Because the respective disbursements have already been made, the Authority cannot withhold payment. The

Board could refuse to ratify these disbursements, resulting in disbursements made without the requisite Board

authorization.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The disbursements authorized in this resolution for 2025 expenses (detailed in Exhibit A to the resolution)

represent payments and disbursements for payroll, utility, and government vendor obligations and have been

absorbed by savings in the Authority’s adopted 2025 budget.

ATTACHMENTS:

Resolution R2026-03-01 with exhibit
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 3/11/2026

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

PRESENTER(S): Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

Brian Reeves, Associate Chief Financial Officer

Brian Baker, Zions Public Finance

TITLE:

R2026-03-02 - Resolution Authorizing the Issuance and Sale by the Authority of its Sales Tax Revenue and

Refunding Bonds in the Aggregate Principal Amount of Not to Exceed $123,000,000 in One or More Series

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Resolution

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Resolution R2026-03-02 to authorize the issuance and sale of the Authority’s Sales Tax Revenue

Refunding Bonds as presented.

BACKGROUND:

The Public Transit District Act, Sections 17B-2a-801, et seq., and the Utah Refunding Bond Act, Sections 11-27-

1, et seq. of the Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended, gives the Utah Transit Authority (UTA) Board of

Trustees the authority to issue bonds to finance and refinance any improvements, facilities or property which

UTA is authorized to acquire for use in our public transit system.

The UTA staff have identified an opportunity to optimize its existing debt profile by refinancing certain

outstanding bonds, Series 2016, Subordinated Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, at a lower interest rate,

thereby reducing overall borrowing costs. In addition to lowering funding costs, refinancing may also provide

an opportunity to optimize debt structure and align repayment terms with long-term capital planning

objectives.

DISCUSSION:

UTA’s staff along with Municipal Advisor, Zions Public Finance, and Bond Underwriter, BofA Securities, Inc.,

have explored a financing strategy to refinance Series 2016, Subordinated Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds.
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The proposed bonding opportunity was presented to the Board of Trustees on January 28, 2026, for

discussion.  Upon direction from the Board, the Authority submitted a potential refunding resolution to the

State Finance Review Commission (SFRC) on February 2, 2026, which received approval.    Following this

approval, consultation with the Local Advisory Council was required by Section 17B-2a-808.1(2)(c), Utah Code.

The required consultation on the bonding proposal took place on February 18, 2026.  As a result, this

resolution authorizing bonding parameters is being brought before UTA’s Board of Trustees for their

consideration and approval on March 11, 2026.

ALTERNATIVES:

Should the Authority not pursue this refinancing opportunity, the current debt service schedule will remain in

place.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The resolution R2026-03-02 outlines the following terms of the refunding: a total issuance amount not to

exceed of $123 million, a maximum interest rate of 5.0%, a maximum maturity not to exceed seven (7) years,

and a price sold not less than ninety-nine percent (99%).

ATTACHMENTS:

· R2026-03-02 including exhibits
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 3/11/2026

 TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

PRESENTER(S): Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

Dan Hofer, Director of Capital Programs and Support

TITLE:

R2026-03-03 - Resolution Approving the First Amendment to the Authority’s 2026-2030 Five-Year Capital

Plan

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Resolution

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Resolution R2026-03-03 to adopt Amendment 1 to the 2026 Five-Year Capital Plan

BACKGROUND:

Board Policy 2.1 - Financial Management requires the Executive Director to develop a five-year capital plan, to

be approved by the Board of Trustees annually after consultation with the Local Advisory Council. The

Authority needs to amend the 2026 Five-Year Capital Plan to account for:

· The impacts of the award of Federal Transit Administration 5339c grant funding to acquire new buses

The proposed amendment was presented at the January 28, 2026 Board meeting and to the Local Advisory

Council for their consultation on February 18, 2026.  The Local Advisory Council had no objections to the

proposed amendment.

DISCUSSION:

This resolution provides for the adoption of the Five-Year Capital Plan as described below:

2026-2030 Five-Year Capital Plan
The proposed changes to the Five-Year Capital Plan will update two capital projects related to the purchase of
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Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) buses and Low-Emission Diesel buses. These adjustments are necessary to
incorporate the two recently awarded 5339(c) Federal Grants.

The combined award amount of these grants is $41.8 million (detailed below) which does not include the UTA
required match of $7.4 million for a total funding amount of $49.2 million. Of the UTA local match amount,
$6.7 million is previously planned match and already included in the current approved plan, leaving a needed
additional match of $0.7 million; therefore, the amendment adds the remaining $42.5 million to the Capital
Plan.

New Grant Award Funding Being Recognized

• REV244- Clean Diesel Bus Purchase- 2025 5339(c) Grant: $20.5 million
• REV245- CNG Bus Purchase- 2025 5339(c) Grant: $21.3 million

ALTERNATIVES:

The Board may not approve the proposed amendment.  If changes are needed, consultation with the Local

Advisory Council would also be required, thus also delaying the service associated with this amendment.

FISCAL IMPACT:

2026-2030 Five-Year Capital Plan

The impact to the Five-Year Capital Plan will be an overall increase of $42,487,000 to the total Five-Year Plan

amount increasing from $1,069,129,000 to $1,111,616,000.  This increase in expense will be offset by

incorporating $41,805,200 in new5339c grant funds, and $681,800 in UTA funds.

The increase in grant funds is due to the recently awarded 5339 formula fund grants for the purchase of new
CNG and low-emission buses. As described in the discussion section above.

ATTACHMENTS:

· Resolution R2026-03-03, including the following exhibit:
o Exhibit A: First Amendment of the Authority’s 2026-2030 Capital Plan

Page 2 of 2

386



387



388



389



390



391



392



393



Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 3/11/2026

 TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

PRESENTER(S): Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

TITLE:

R2026-03-04 - Resolution Approving the First Amendment to the Authority’s 2026 Operating Budget

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Resolution

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Resolution R2026-03-04 to approve Amendment 1 to the 2026 Operating Budget

BACKGROUND:

Board of Trustees Policy No. 2.3 Budget allows the Board of Trustees to amend or supplement the Authority’s

budget at any time after its adoption. The Board may do this through a Budget Amendment, after consultation

with the Local Advisory Council, when an increase in the annual appropriation authority is requested.

The Authority needs to amend the 2026 Operating Budget to account for:

· The impacts of new funding for additional microtransit service in northern Utah County

The proposed amendments were presented at the January 28, 2026, Board meeting and to the Local Advisory

Council for their consultation on February 18, 2026.  The Local Advisory Council had no objections to the

proposed amendments.

DISCUSSION:

This resolution provides for the approval of Amendment 1 to 2026 Operating Budget as described below:

2026 Operating Budget

The modification to the Operating Budget is for expenses related to additional transit services, via innovative

Page 1 of 2

394



mobility services, in northern Utah County.  In partnership with and funds from Utah County and the Utah
Department of Transportation (UDOT), the service will be provided to portions of Lehi, Saratoga Springs, Eagle
Mountain, American Fork and Alpine with an anticipated start date of August 2026.

ALTERNATIVES:

The Board may chose to not approve the proposed amendment and provide feedback for consideration.  If

changes are needed, consultation with the Local Advisory Council would need to take place at the next Council

meeting in May in order to authorize funds to activate this service in August 2026.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Operating Budget Amendment #1

This proposed Operating Budget Amendment will increase Operating Budget expenses by $1,924,000 which
would be funded by UDOT and Utah County.

ATTACHMENTS:

· Resolution R2026-03-04, including the following exhibits:
o 2026 Operating Budget Amendment Exhibit A

o 2026 Operating Budget Amendment Exhibit A-2 Financial

o 2026 Operating Budget Amendment Exhibit A-2 FTE
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 3/11/2026

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

PRESENTER(S): Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

TITLE:

TBA2026-03-01 - Technical Budget Adjustment - 2026 Operating Budget

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Other Approval

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve TBA2026-03-01 to authorize the transfer of funds within the 2026 Operating Budget to adjust fringe

benefit amounts. Also, to authorize the addition of four full time equivalent (FTE) employee positions to the

2026 Operating Budget which were funded in the 2026 budget but not shown in the original budget

submission due to technical budgeting issues.

BACKGROUND:

Board Policy 2.3 Budget allows the Board of Trustees to amend or supplement the Authority’s budget at any

time after its adoption. The Board may do this through a Technical Budget Adjustment (TBA) when the request

does not increase budget authority, or through a Budget Amendment, after consultation with the Local

Advisory Council, when an increase in the annual appropriation authority is requested.

Board Policy 2.3 Budget (section C.2) also requires that administrative adjustments which seek to reallocate

funds across Mode, Executive and Chief Offices, or between capital projects be brought to the Board for a

Technical Budget Adjustment consideration.

DISCUSSION:

This Technical Budget Adjustment will make the following changes:

2026 Operating Budget:

Move $387,000 of budget to the Salt Lake Service unit to fully fund fringe benefits. These benefit amounts
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were inadvertently omitted from the original 2026 budget submission due to technical issues.  This change will

have a net neutral budget impact, with funding coming from the existing Chief Operating Officer budget.

In addition, four FTE Operations positions will be added that were not shown in the original 2026 budget

submission FTE summary due to technical issues. This change will have a net neutral budget impact, as

funding for the positions was included in the original 2026 budget submission.

ALTERNATIVES:

The Board may reject or request revisions to the requested Technical Budget Adjustment.  If the changes are

not made, reporting on fringe benefit costs and positions may be impacted.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The proposed $387,000 expense for the fringe benefit adjustment will be funded from the 2026 Operating

budget.

The cost of $387,000 for this adjustment will be offset by a reduction in Contract Services budget in the Chief

Operating Officer department.

The addition of four FTE positions will have no fiscal impact, as the cost of the positions was included in the

approved 2026 operating budget.

There is no overall increase in budget authority.  There is no impact on UTA’s Fund Balance or operating

contingency within this TBA.

ATTACHMENTS:

TBA2026-03-01 - Technical Budget Adjustment - Exhibit A

TBA2026-03-01 - Technical Budget Adjustment - Exhibit A-2 Financial

TBA2026-03-01 - Technical Budget Adjustment - Exhibit A-2 FTE
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Exhibit A

Revenue

 2026 Amended 
Budget 

 Fringe Benefits 
Adjustment 

 Operations FTE 
Adjustment 

 Tech Adj I 2026 
Budget 

1 Sales Tax 516,541,000$    516,541,000$    
2 Formula Funds (FTA) 96,548,000  96,548,000  
3 Passenger Revenue 40,887,000  40,887,000  
4 Advertising 2,172,000  2,172,000  
5 Investment Income 14,384,000  14,384,000  
6 Other Revenues 16,787,000  16,787,000  
7 Total Revenue 687,319,000  -  -  687,319,000  

Operating Expense
8 Bus 163,312,000  387,000  163,699,000  
9 Commuter Rail 36,317,000  36,317,000  

10 Light Rail 66,854,000  66,854,000  
11 Paratransit 33,364,000  33,364,000  
12 Rideshare/Vanpool 4,563,000  4,563,000  
13 Microtransit 19,888,000  19,888,000  
14 Operations Support 75,619,000  75,619,000  
15 Administration 66,526,000  (387,000)  66,139,000  
16 Planning/Capital Support 15,063,000  15,063,000  
17 Non-Departmental 8,997,000  8,997,000  
18 Total Operating Expense 490,503,000  -  -  490,503,000  

Debt Service, Contribution to Reserves, and Transfer to Capital
19 Principal and Interest 173,176,000  173,176,000  
20 Bond Service Utah County for UVX BRT 3,374,000  3,374,000  
21 Contribution to Reserves -  -  
22 Transfer to Capital 20,267,000  20,267,000  
23 Total Debt Service and Reserves 196,817,000  -  -  196,817,000  
24 Total Expense 687,320,000$    -$  -$  687,320,000$    

UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
2026 OPERATING BUDGET TECHNICAL ADJUSTMENT

March 11, 
2026 TBA2026-03-01
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Exhibit A-2
Financial

 2026 Amended 
Budget 

 Fringe Benefits 
Adjustment 

 Operations FTE 
Adjustment 

 Tech Adj I 2026 
Budget 

Revenue

1 Sales Tax 516,541,000$       516,541,000$    
2 Formula Funds (FTA) 96,548,000  96,548,000   
3 Passenger Revenue 40,887,000  40,887,000   
4 Advertising 2,172,000   2,172,000  
5 Investment Income 14,384,000  14,384,000   
6 Other Revenues 16,787,000  16,787,000   
7 Total Revenue 687,319,000  -   687,319,000  

Operating Expense

8 Board of Trustees 3,794,000   3,794,000  
9 Executive Director 7,790,000   7,790,000  

10 Communications 5,250,000   5,250,000  
11 Operations 356,112,000  356,112,000  
12 Finance 19,976,000  19,976,000   
13 Service Development 8,383,000   8,383,000  
14 Planning & Engagement 31,611,000  31,611,000   
15 Enterprise Strategy 34,596,000  34,596,000   
16 People Office 13,994,000  13,994,000   
17 Non-Departmental 8,997,000   8,997,000  
18 Total Operations 490,503,000  -   490,503,000  
19 Debt Service 176,550,000  176,550,000  
20 Contribution to Reserves -  -  
21 Transfer to Capital Budget 20,267,000  20,267,000   
22 Total Operating Budget 687,320,000$       -$    687,320,000$    

UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
2026 OPERATING BUDGET TECHNICAL ADJUSTMENT 

March 11, 2026
TBA2026-03-01
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Exhibit A-2
FTE

 2026 Amended 
Budget 

 Fringe Benefits 
Adjustment 

 Operations FTE 
Adjustment 

 Tech Adj I 2026 
Budget 

Executive 

1 Board of Trustees 16.5  16.5   
2 Executive Director 35.7  35.7   
3 Communications 19.0  19.0   
4 Operations 2,456.2  4.0   2,460.2  
5 Finance 119.0  119.0  
6 Capital Services 64.5  64.5   
7 Planning & Engagement 106.1  106.1  
8 Enterprise Strategy 132.0  132.0  
9 People Office 105.8  105.8  

10 Non-Departmental -  -   
11 Total FTE 3,054.7  -  4.0  3,058.7  

Change in  FTE Positions 

Asst. Manager of Rail Operations 1.0   

Asst. Manager of Vehicle Maintenance 1.0   

Asst. Manager of Service Delivery 1.0   

Manager of Fleet Engineering 1.0   

Total 4.0   

UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
2026 OPERATING BUDGET TECHNICAL ADJUSTMENT 

March 11, 2026
TBA2026-03-01
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 3/11/2026

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

PRESENTER(S): Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

Daniel Hofer, Director - Capital Programming and Support

TITLE:

TBA2026-03-02 - Technical Budget Adjustment - 2026 Capital Budget

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Other Approval

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve TBA2026-03-02 to authorize the transfer of $9,704,000 between various projects within the 2026

Capital Budget as presented.

BACKGROUND:

Board Policy 2.3 Budget allows the Board of Trustees to amend or supplement the Authority’s budget after its

adoption. The Board may do this through a Technical Budget Adjustment (TBA) when the request does not

increase budget authority, or through a Budget Amendment, after consultation with the Local Advisory

Council, when an increase in the annual appropriation authority is requested.

DISCUSSION:

This proposed Technical Budget Adjustment will transfer a total of $9,704,000 between 16 projects, including

the Capital Contingency, within UTA’s 2026 capital budget to aid in project delivery this year.

These adjustments should better align the affected projects with the planned 2026 milestones, upcoming

procurements, and anticipated expenditures through the end of 2026. Projects that have not completed

previously planned work in 2025 that have slipped into 2026 are the main reason for this request.  There has

also been some unplanned rail maintenance work that needs to be completed soon that contributes

significantly to this adjustment.  Any contractual changes necessitated by these adjustments will come to the

Board for approval according to required value thresholds. Tables found in the attached exhibit show the full
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impact of this Technical Budget Adjustment.

ALTERNATIVES:

The Board may reject or request revisions to the requested Technical Budget Adjustment.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The proposed TBA of $9,704,000 will be funded by the approved 2026 Capital Budget.  Funds will be

redistributed among the projects described in the presentation and supplemental material contained within

this packet.

If TBA is approved, there will be a balance remaining in the Capital Contingency of $3,300,000.  The funding

source amounts for the Capital Contingency consist of UTA funds only.  This TBA would have a net decrease of

$1,700,000 to the Capital Contingency.  Contingency funds will be used for the following: Light Rail vehicle

repair project, rail switches and trackwork, Clearfield trail, TRAX Forward program, and 3300/3500 South

project

There is no increase in budget authority.  There is no impact on UTA’s Fund Balance.

ATTACHMENTS:

· TBA2026-03-02 - 2026 Capital Program_Exhibit

· TBA2026-03-02 - 2026 Capital Program_Rationale
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REF#: TBA2026-03-02 
Date: March 11, 2026

Funding Sources

 Adopted 2026 
Budget 

 Budget 
Adjustment 

 Adjusted 2026 
Budget 

1 UTA Current Year Funding 84,361,000$     -$   84,361,000$    
2 Grants 111,703,000   -  111,703,000  
3 Local Partner Contributions 13,478,000  -  13,478,000 
4 State Contribution 45,672,000  -  45,672,000 
5 Leasing 36,714,000  -  36,714,000 
6 Bonds 47,285,000  -  47,285,000 
7 Total Funding Sources 339,213,000$        -$   339,213,000$        

Expense
8 Capital Services 278,193,000$        272,000$    278,465,000$    

MSP207 - 3300 S 3500 South Bus Stops - 105,000 105,000  
MSP208 - Clearfield FrontRunner Station Trail 200,000  710,000  910,000  
MSP253 - MVX BRT 31,715,000  (6,554,000)  25,161,000  
MSP286 - Utah County Park & Ride Lots (x2) 3,200,000  2,022,000   5,222,000  
MSP320 - TRAX Forward 100,000  155,000  255,000  
SGR385 - Rail Replacement Program 6,250,000  4,312,000   10,562,000  
SGR404 - Rail Switches & Trackwork Controls Rehab/Replacement 2,500,000  430,000  2,930,000  
SGR408 - UTA End of Line (EOL) Enhancements 1,115,000  42,000  1,157,000  
REV244 - Clean Diesel Bus Purchase - 2025 5339 Grant - 50,000 50,000   
REV245 - CNG Bus Purchase- 2025 5339c Grant 1,050,000  (1,000,000)  50,000   

9 Enterprise Strategy 17,051,000  300,000  17,351,000  
ICI214 - Rail Car Automatic Passenger Counter Replacement 1,750,000  (450,000)  1,300,000  
ICI235 - ERP System Replacement Phase 2: Procurement - 750,000 750,000  

10 Executive Director (Safety) 1,485,000  - 1,485,000 
11 Finance 32,646,000  (1,700,000)   30,946,000  

MSP999 - Capital Contingency 5,000,000  (1,700,000)  3,300,000  
12 Operations 7,544,000  1,128,000   8,672,000  

FMA652 - Facilities Equipment Replacement 2,000,000  92,000  2,092,000  
FMA685 - Wheel Truing Machine- Jordan River Service Center 233,000  370,000  603,000  
SGR386 - Light Rail Vehicle Accident Repair- Vehicles 1137 & 1122 1,600,000  666,000  2,266,000  

13 People 50,000  - 50,000 
14 Planning & Engagement 2,244,000  - 2,244,000 
15 Grand Total 339,213,000$        -$   339,213,000$        

UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
2026 CAPITAL BUDGET 

March 11, 2026
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TBA2026-03-02 - Capital - Rationale

Project ID and Name
2026 Adopted 

Budget
March 11th 

TBA
2026 Adjusted 

Budget Rationale

FMA652 - Facilities 
Equipment Replacement

2,000,000$        92,000$            2,092,000$        

Project was not able to spend all the 2025 obligations 
due to materials not coming in on time.  Project is 
moving to grant funds in 2026.  These additional 
funds are needed to maintain the necessary amount 
of UTA funds to cover the 2025 obligations that were 
not procured federally and would not be able to be 
absorbed in 2026 due to the funding source change.  

FMA685 - Wheel Truing 
Machine- Jordan River 
Service Center

233,000              370,000            603,000               

Project completed all but one milestone they had 
anticipated completing in 2025.  This milestone was 
supposed to have been completed in December of 
2025 but has slipped to Q1 2026.  This will not impact 
the planned delivery of the 2026 work.  Funding 
needed to complete the 2025 milestone.  

ICI214- Rail Passenger Car 
Automatic Passenger 
Counter Replacement

1,750,000          (450,000)          1,300,000           Project is overfunded for 2026.  Moving funds to right-
size budget for the year.  

ICI235 - ERP System 
Replacement Phase 2:  
Procurement

-                              750,000            750,000               

Project has been able to identify grant funds ($600K) 
that will allow UTA to procure a contractor to start 
the procurement steps for an eventual ERP system 
replacement.  This was not originally planned to 
occur in 2026.  Due to the grant fund identification, 
UTA would like to pursue this in 2026.  

MSP207 - 3300/3500 
South Bus Stop and 
Transit Signal Priority 
Optimization

-                              105,000            105,000               

Project was not able be completed in 2025 due to 
materials not coming in.  Materials should be 
delivered and then installation can occur for the 
remaining 2 stops on this project.  

MSP208 - Clearfield 
FrontRunner Trail

200,000              710,000            910,000               

Project progressed towards completion in 2025.  
There are still some landscaping and remaining punch 
list items that need to be completed.  During 
December when it was unusually wet, some soil 
stabilization issues have presented themselves.  UTA 
is working with the Designer and Contractor to 
address but this has required additional resources 
and could eventually require some significant change 
orders to fully address new items.  The additional ask 
is to complete $210,000 in unfinished 2025 work and 
adds $500K for additional consulting resources and 
potential change orders that may result from the soil 
stability investigation.  

MSP253 - MVX BRT 31,715,000        (6,554,000)      25,161,000        
Moving funds to aid in other project delivery - 
$6,554,000 in Grant funds.  Project is nearing 
completion and is over-funded in 2026.  

MSP286 - Utah County 
Park and Ride Lots (x2)

3,200,000          2,022,000        5,222,000           
Project progressed in 2025 but did not progress as far 
as expected.  Funding is needed to maintain the full 
amount of the grant and to complete project in 2026.  

MSP320 - TRAX Forward 100,000              155,000            255,000               
Project has unfinished obligations in 2025 that need 
to be completed in 2026.  This will allow the 2025 
obligations to be completed in 2026.  
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Project ID and Name
2026 Adopted 

Budget
March 11th 

TBA
2026 Adjusted 

Budget Rationale

MSP999 - Capital 
Contingency

5,000,000          (1,700,000)      3,300,000           

Moving funds to aid in other project delivery - 
$1,700,000 in UTA funds.  Funds going to the 
Clearfield FrontRunner Trail project in anticipation of 
upcoming change orders to address potential 
earthwork stabilization issues and to close out the 
project.  Funds will also be going to LR vehicle repairs, 
rail switches, TRAX Forward, and 3300/3500 South 
project to complete obligations from 2025.

REV244 - Clean Diesel Bus 
Purchase- 2025 5339b 
Grant

-                              50,000              50,000                  

UTA received the grant for this project.  This project 
will be part of a five-year plan change effort in Q1.  
This project did not originally have funds in 2026.  
This $50,000 will allow UTA to move forward with the 
procurement once the five-year plan change is 
complete.  

REV245 - CNG Bus 
Purchase - 2025 5339c 
Grant

1,050,000          (1,000,000)      50,000                  

Moving funds to aid in other project delivery - 
$1,000,000 in UTA funds. Project needs $50,000 in 
2026 to start the procurement after the five-year 
plan adjustment and receive the buses in 2027. 

SGR385- Rail Rehab and 
Replacement

6,250,000          4,312,000        10,562,000        

There were a number of unplanned items that came 
up in the latter part of Q4 2025 and early in 2026 that 
have required a budget adjustment to address.  
These unplanned items include a significant rail break 
at Paxton Interlocking, need to accelerate some 
capital maintenance including tamping, insulated 
joint replacements, additional track repairs, tie 
replacements discovered during a recent Federal 
Railroad Administration audit, and a need for some 
funding to address items that come up thru the 
course of the year.  

SGR386 - Light Rail Vehicle 
Accident Repair- Vehicles 
1137 & 1122

1,600,000          666,000            2,266,000           

Project completed all but one milestone they had 
anticipated completing in 2025.  This milestone was 
supposed to have been completed in December of 
2025 but has slipped to Q1 2026.  

SGR404 - Rail Switches 
and Trackwork Controls 
Rehab/Replacement

2,500,000          430,000            2,930,000           

Project was not able to spend all the 2025 obligations 
due to materials not coming in on time.  Project is 
moving to grant funds in 2026.  These additional 
funds are needed to maintain the necessary amount 
of UTA funds to cover the 2025 obligations.  This 
project did take a significant budget cut going from 
2025 to 2026.  This will help preserve the original 
funds to complete as much of the 2026 work as had 
been originally planned.  

SGR408 - UTA End of Line 
(EOL) Enhancements

1,115,000          42,000              1,157,000           

Project was not able to spend all the 2025 
obligations.  Project is moving to grant funds in 2026.  
These additional funds are needed to maintain the 
necessary amount of UTA funds to cover the 2025 
obligations that were not procured federally and 
would not be able to be absorbed in 2026 due to the 
funding source change.  

56,713,000$     -$                          56,713,000$      
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 3/11/2026

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Jon Larsen, Chief Capital Services Officer

PRESENTER(S): Jon Larsen, Chief Capital Services Officer

Ethan Ray, Project Manager II

TITLE:

Revenue Contract: Transit Transportation Investment Program Funds (TTIF) Cooperative Agreement for the S

-Line Extension Project (Utah Department of Transportation)

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Non-Procurement Agreement

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve and authorize the Executive Director to execute the Transit Transportation Program Funds (TTIF)

Cooperative Agreement with UDOT for the S-Line Extension Project.

BACKGROUND:

UTA has been working collaboratively with Salt Lake City to extend the S-Line Streetcar from the existing end

of the line at Fairmont Station (1040 East) to the heart of the Sugar House business district at Highland Drive.

This project will help support economic development and serve the growing population of Sugar House by

providing an improved connection to Sugar House.  This project has a total value of $43,210,000. In 2021, the

State contributed $12,000,000 through House Bill 433.

DISCUSSION:

Most recently, the project was awarded an additional $18,900,000 in TTIF funding and the associated funding

agreement is now being presented for board approval. As part of the TTIF award, a required local match of

$12,310,000 will be met through multiple sources, including a Salt Lake City property donation valued at

$5,140,070 and a UTA in

‑

kind contribution of a light rail vehicle (rehabilitation of vehicle 1137) valued at

$2,530,000. Additional local funding includes contributions from UTA ($3,750,000), Salt Lake City ($350,000),

and the Salt Lake City Community Reinvestment Agency ($865,059).

Page 1 of 2

411



CONTRACT SUMMARY:

Contractor Name: Utah Department of Transportation

Contract Number: 26-P00541

Base Contract Effective Dates: March 11th, 2026 to March 11th, 2030

Extended Contract Dates: N/A

Existing Contract Value: N/A

Amendment Amount: N/A

New/Total Contract Value: $18,900,000

Procurement Method: N/A

Budget Authority: Approved 2026 Capital Budget (MSP259)

ALTERNATIVES:

UTA can refuse the cooperative agreement and the awarded funds.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Under this agreement, UDOT will reimburse UTA $18,900,000 for the S

‑

Line Project in two payments-70% at

the start of construction and 30% at completion in 2027. The TTIF grant is already included in UTA’s approved

2026 Capital Budget (MSP259).  The 2026 Capital Budget reflects $16,848,000 from the TTIF, with the

remaining $2,052,000 allocated to the 2027 Capital Plan.

2026 Capital Budget $16,848,000

2027 Capital Plan   $2,052,000

Total $18,900,000

ATTACHMENTS:

· S-Line Extension TTIF Cooperative Agreement
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 3/11/2026

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Jon Larsen, Chief Capital Services Officer

PRESENTER(S): Kyle Stockley, Director of Capital Vehicles

TITLE:

Contract: 2026 Support Fleet Order (Tony Divino Toyota)

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Procurement Contract/Change Order

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve and authorize the Executive Director to execute Purchase Order 17761 under Utah State Contract

MA3796 and associated disbursements with Tony Divino Toyota in the amount of $278,264 for purchase of 7

vehicles.

BACKGROUND:

The Vehicle Procurement Team intends to procure a total of twenty-four (24) vehicles in 2026 to replace older

vehicles in UTA’s support fleet. The team will utilize state contracts from which individual purchase orders will

be made.

DISCUSSION:

UTA has received quotes from Tony Divino Toyota under State Contract MA3796 and has drafted a purchase

order for seven (7) Toyota Sienna AWD minivans in the total amount of $278,264.  The remaining vehicle

purchases will be processed under separate purchase orders.

CONTRACT SUMMARY:

Contractor Name: Tony Divino Toyota

Contract Number: Purchase Order 17761

Utah State Contract MA3796

Base Contract Effective Dates: State Contract: October 1, 2021 - September 30, 2026,

Purchase Order - After last signature received - September

30, 2026

Extended Contract Dates: N/A

Existing Contract Value: N/A

Amendment Amount: N/A

New/Total Contract Value: $278,264

Procurement Method: State Cooperative Contract

Budget Authority: Approved 2026 Capital Budget
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Contractor Name: Tony Divino Toyota

Contract Number: Purchase Order 17761

Utah State Contract MA3796

Base Contract Effective Dates: State Contract: October 1, 2021 - September 30, 2026,

Purchase Order - After last signature received - September

30, 2026

Extended Contract Dates: N/A

Existing Contract Value: N/A

Amendment Amount: N/A

New/Total Contract Value: $278,264

Procurement Method: State Cooperative Contract

Budget Authority: Approved 2026 Capital Budget

ALTERNATIVES:

Defer replacements to future budget year.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Budget source: Capital budget for REV205 non-revenue support fleet vehicles

2026 Approved Capital budget $2,000,000

Account Number 40-6205.67000.7006

2026 Contract Total: $278,264

ATTACHMENTS:

· Contract: 2026 Support Fleet Order (Tony Divino Toyota)

· State Contract MA3796 (<https://bit.ly/USC_MA3796>)
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 3/11/2026

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Jay Fox, Executive Director

PRESENTER(S): Jay Fox, Executive Director

TITLE:

2025 Ridership Report

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Report

RECOMMENDATION:

Informational Item for Discussion

BACKGROUND:

The Executive Director presents an annual ridership report to the board.

DISCUSSION:

Jay will be providing a report on the 2025 Ridership for all modes.

ALTERNATIVES:

N/A

FISCAL IMPACT:

N/A

ATTACHMENTS:

None
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